Sale of a plot of land situated at Bishop Cotton Road, Shillong measuring 

about 18,262.69 sq.ft, which land belongs to the proforma respondent, with 

the petitioner and the respondent No. 1 being the proposed buyers. The 

agreed consideration for the said plot of land is ₹ 2,60,00,000/- (Rupees 

two crores sixty lakhs). 

3. Prior to the date fixed for execution of the final Sale Deed, in the 

month of May, 2019, the respondent No. 1 apparently backed out of the 

deal citing inability to fulfil her part of the monetary commitment. The 

petitioner then agreed to carry on with the proposed sale transaction by

[...]

going single and pursuant to this, a Settlement Agreement dated 

13.08.2020 was drawn up between the petitioner and the respondent No. 1. 

4. According to the terms of the said Settlement Agreement, the 

petitioner has agreed to refund a sum of ₹ 1,50,00,000/- (Rupees one crore 

fifty lakhs) to the respondent No. 1 which sum of money was said to have 

been paid to the proforma respondent by the respondent No. 1 as advance 

payment in respect of the property. The said amount was to be disbursed 

in the following manner: 

i. ₹ 35,00,000/- (Rupees thirty-five lakhs) as the first 

instalment to be paid in the last week of September, 

2020; 

ii. ₹ 37,50,000/- (Rupees thirty-seven lakhs and fifty 

thousand) as the second instalment to be paid in the 

month of March, 2021; 

iii. ₹ 37,50,000/- (Rupees thirty-seven lakhs and fifty 

thousand) as the third instalment to be paid in the month 

of September, 2021 and;  

iv. ₹ 40,00,000/- (Rupees forty lakhs) only as the fourth 

and last instalment to be paid in the month of March, 

2022. 

5. The petitioner then paid the first of the instalments by remitting

[...]

parties concerned, inasmuch as, the fact that she has not made any payment 

to the proforma respondent pursuant to the conditions as could be found in 

the said Sale Agreement dated 15.10.2019 has not been disclosed to the 

petitioner when he was made to commit to refund ₹ 1,50,00,000/-( Rupees 

one crore fifty lakhs)  to the respondent No. 1 when actually, the proforma 

respondent  who is the beneficiary of the same has not receive the said sum. 

13. The said Agreement dated 12.08.2020 is therefore rendered 

voidable as per Section 19 of the Indian Contract Act, as far as the

[...]

for the petitioner on facts by referring to the Sale Deed dated 15.10.2019, 

annexed to this petition as Annexure 1, wherein the contents of paragraphs 

3, 4, 6 and 7 have been pointed out to show that it is an admitted fact 

between the parties that the consideration for the total plot of land is ₹ 

2,60,00,000/- ( Rupees two crores sixty lakhs) out of which the respondent 

No. 1 has already paid ₹60,00,000/- ( Rupees sixty lakhs) in the year 2012 

duly acknowledged receipt by the proforma respondent. Therefore, having 

already paid rupees sixty crores, the remaining amount to be paid by the 

respondent No. 1 is ₹ 55,88,423/- (Rupees fifty-five lakhs eighty-eight 

thousand four hundred and twenty-three). The proforma respondent 

however at para 7 of the said Sale Deed has acknowledged receipt of 

another sum of ₹ 2,00,00,000/- (Rupees two crores) only, which in effect 

is the total consideration paid, including the share of ₹ 1,15,88,423/- 

(Rupees one crore fifteen lakhs eighty-eight thousand four hundred and 

twenty-three) paid by the respondent No. 1. 

16. To this extent, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 has 

submitted that in this petition, the petitioner has stated that the said Sale 

Deed is void and voidable as a consequent of subsequent developments,

[...]

terms of the same is that the petitioner as First Party has agreed to pay a 

sum of ₹ 1,50,00,000/- (Rupees one crore fifty lakhs) only to the Second 

Party, who is the respondent No. 1 herein, which is understood to include 

the original sum of  ₹ 1,15,88,423/- (Rupees one crore fifteen lakhs eighty 

eight thousand four hundred and twenty-three) which is the share of the 

respondent No. 1 towards the consideration of the said plot of land of the 

proforma respondent and which also includes the consideration for the 

services rendered by the respondent No. 1 as regard the said land deal and

[...]

Shillong, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 has submitted that 

the contents thereof are not consistent with the fact situation, inasmuch as, 

the total consideration for the land is  ₹ 2,60,00,000/- (Rupees two crores 

sixty lakhs), the share of the respondent No. 1 is ₹ 1,15,88,423/- (Rupees 

one crore fifteen lakhs eighty eight thousand four hundred and twenty-

three) out of which she has already paid ₹ 60,00,000/- (Rupees sixty lakhs), 

therefore, the inconsistency here is apparent and  for which the petitioner 

cannot argue that the debt or liability cannot be legally enforceable. 

19. Referring to the said confirmation letter of 06.04.2021, wherein